
 Contract No. 2021-1139-A01 

  MODIFICATION NUMBER ONE OF 

  AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES BETWEEN 

COUNTY OF SONOMA AND  

PETALUMA HEALTH CARE DISTRICT  

  On December 15, 2021, the County of Sonoma, a political subdivision of the State of California, 

     (hereinafter "County") and Petaluma Health Care District (hereinafter "Contractor") entered into 

  a services agreement (hereinafter "Agreement").  

    Pursuant to Section 13.7 (Merger) of the Agreement, the parties hereby evidence their intent and 

desire to modify the Agreement as follows:  

 1. Exhibit A (Scope of Work) is hereby deleted and replaced in its entirety with the attached 

 Exhibit A (Scope of Work). 

 2. Exhibit B (Budget) is hereby deleted and replaced in its entirety with the attached Exhibit B  

 (Budget). 

 3. Section 2.2 (Maximum Payment Obligation) is hereby revised to read as follows:  

  2.2. Maximum Payment Obligation 

In no event shall County be obligated to pay Contractor more than the total sum of $133,971 

under the terms and conditions of this Agreement.  

 4.  Article 3 (Term of Agreement) is hereby revised to read as follows:  

3. Term of Agreement  

  The term of this Agreement shall be from August 31, 2021 to December 31, 2022, unless 

 terminated earlier in accordance with the provisions of Article 4 (Termination).  

 5. Section 13.10 (Counterparts and Electronic Copies) is hereby revised to read as follows:  

  13.10. Counterparts and Electronic Copies  

 The parties agree that this Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of 

which shall be deemed an original, and together which when executed by the requisite parties 

 shall be deemed to be a complete original agreement.   Counterparts may be delivered via 

facsimile, electronic mail (including PDF), or other transmission method, and any 

 counterpart so delivered shall be deemed to have been duly and validly delivered, be valid 

 and effective for all purposes, and shall have the same legal force and effect as an original 

document. This Agreement, and any counterpart, may be electronically signed by each or 

 any of the parties through the use of any commercially available digital and/or electronic 

 signature software or other electronic signature method in compliance with the U.S. federal 

 ESIGN Act of 2000, California’s Uniform Electronic Transactions Act (Cal. Civil Code § 

1633.1 et seq.), or other applicable law.  By its use of any electronic signature below, the 

 signing party agrees to have conducted this transaction and to execute this Agreement by 

electronic means.  

 Except as expressly modified herein, all terms and conditions of Agreement shall remain in full  

  force and effect. 

§ The remainder of this page has intentionally been left blank.  §  

  Page 1 of 4  



Contract No. 2021-1139-A0 1 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this modification to be dulY executed by 

their authorized representatives this day of, 2022. 

CONTRACTOR: 

Ramona Faith, CEO 
Petaluma Health Care District 

COUNTY OF SONOMA: 
Approved; Certificates of Insoran<:e on File with County: 

Tina Rivera, Director 
Department of Health Services 

Division Director or Designee 

Approved as to Form: 

Sonoma County Counsel 

Page2 of4 

Dated 

Dated 

11/17/2022 

Dated 

10-24-22 
Dated 

_________ ___________________ 



 

 

   

 

 

 

  

   

 

 

 

   

 

  

   

 

 

 

  

 

   

 

    

   

   

      

 

 

Contract No. 2021-1139-A01 

Exhibit A 

Exhibit A. Scope of Work 

Contractor will do the following: 

Performance 

Period Tasks 

PP1 Hire, train, and deploy 2.0 FTE community health workers (CHWs). 

PP1 Contractor's leadership contributes to community program design, develops 

internal workflows, and engages local clinical and non-clinical service 

providers in program launch and implementation. 

PP1 Contractor's program supervisor monitors CHWs' performance and liaisons 

with providers and community partners to ensure smooth operations and 

effective deployment of CHWs. 

PP2 Contractor's CHWs complete virtual training. 

PP2 Contractor's CHWs initiate work/intern with the Contractor during training. 

PP2 Contractor's CHWs work with community partners to provide outreach to 

identified residents/specific populations to mitigate the spread of COVID by 

increasing vaccinations for those eligible to receive vaccinations, offering 

appropriate education and linking to needed resources and follow up. 

Efforts will depend on state and local recommendations. 

PP3 Contractor's CHWs work in collaboration with CHW networks in Sonoma 

County in order to address Social Determinants of Health-related inequities 

to support the mission and vision of the health care district. 

PP3 Contractor's CHWs participate in the community of practice. 

Note:  The Performance Periods are as follows: 

• PP1 - August 31, 2021 to November 30, 2021 

• PP2 - December 1, 2021 to March 31, 2022 

• PP3 – April 1, 2022 to December 31, 2022 

Page 3 of 4 



 

  

   

 

    

  

 

 

 

 

    

     

     

    

    

     

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

 

 

Contract No. 2021-1139-A01 

Exhibit B 

Exhibit B.  Budget 

Personnel 

Position Title and Name Hours 

Hourly Rate 

($/Hour) 

Total 

($) 

Project Coordinator 1,251 33.50 41,909 

Community Health Worker - Benefitted 1,641 24.15 39,630 

Community Health Worker - Benefitted 1,056 22.00 23,232 

Total Personnel 104,771 

Fringe Benefits @ 16.27% 17,046 

Supplies 

Travel 942 

Office Supplies 11,212 

Total Supplies 12,154 

Total 133,971 

Page 4 of 4 




